

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 649

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE PAYNE

Printer's No. 2574

1 Amend Bill, page 22, line 30, by inserting a bracket before  
2 "MACHINES,"

3 Amend Bill, page 22, line 30, by inserting after  
4 "REPLACEMENT"

5 ] machine replacement

6 Amend Bill, page 25, line 21, by inserting a bracket before  
7 the period after "REQUIRE"

8 Amend Bill, page 25, line 21, by inserting after "REQUIRE."

9 ] , or any successor commission which may be established by an  
10 act of the General Assembly before, on or after the effective  
11 date of this section.

12 Amend Bill, page 25, line 24, by striking out "GAMING" and  
13 inserting

14 games

15 Amend Bill, page 28, line 28, by striking out "OPERATIONAL"  
16 and inserting

17 operations

18 Amend Bill, page 29, line 10, by inserting after "AND"  
19 elements of

20 Amend Bill, page 30, line 26, by striking out "IN THIS  
21 COMMONWEALTH"

22 Amend Bill, page 31, by inserting between lines 16 and 17

23 "Interactive gaming licensee." A person who has been issued  
24 a license to act as an interactive gaming operator under Chapter

1 13B.

2 Amend Bill, page 31, line 18, by striking out "AUTHORIZED"  
3 and inserting

4 licensed

5 Amend Bill, page 32, line 6, by striking out "LICENSED"

6 Amend Bill, page 32, line 10, by inserting after "HOLDER"  
7 or interactive gaming license holder

8 Amend Bill, page 32, line 26, by inserting after "MAKES"  
9 authorized

10 Amend Bill, page 33, line 12, by striking out "GAMES" and  
11 inserting

12 gaming

13 Amend Bill, page 33, line 13, by inserting after "WITH"  
14 authorized

15 Amend Bill, page 34, line 28, by inserting after "OR"  
16 by a Category 1 slot machine licensee in connection with the  
17 operation of slot machines at a nonprimary location or in  
18 connection with

19 Amend Bill, page 35, line 9, by striking out "OR" where it  
20 occurs the first time and inserting a comma

21 Amend Bill, page 35, line 9, by inserting after "EQUIPMENT"  
22 or casino simulcasting technology or equipment

23 Amend Bill, page 35, line 16, by striking out "INTERACTIVE"  
24 RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT" and inserting

25 agreement authorizing the conduct of a multistate wide-area  
26 progressive slot machine system by slot machine licensees in  
27 this Commonwealth with gaming entities in such other state or  
28 jurisdiction

29 Amend Bill, page 36, line 5, by striking out "LICENSED"  
30 FACILITIES" and inserting

31 slot machine licensees

32 Amend Bill, page 37, lines 23 and 24, by striking out "AS

1 DETERMINED OVER A PERIOD OF CONTINUOUS PLAY"

2 Amend Bill, page 40, line 6, by inserting after "EQUIPMENT"  
3 and the implementation and regulation of airport gaming

4 Amend Bill, page 41, line 21, by inserting after "LOCATIONS"  
5 and qualified airports

6 Amend Bill, page 41, line 22, by inserting a comma after  
7 "SIMULCASTING"

8 Amend Bill, page 43, line 29, by inserting after  
9 "CERTIFICATE, "

10 an interactive gaming license,

11 Amend Bill, page 44, line 9, by inserting after "CERTIFICATE,  
12 "

13 an interactive gaming license,

14 Amend Bill, page 44, line 9, by striking out "OR" and  
15 inserting a comma

16 Amend Bill, page 44, line 10, by inserting after "PERMIT"  
17 or an airport gaming operation certificate

18 Amend Bill, page 44, line 18, by inserting after "PERMITTEE"  
19 , certificate holder

20 Amend Bill, page 44, line 22, by inserting after "PETITION),  
21 "

22 13B14 (relating to interactive gaming operators),

23 Amend Bill, page 45, line 13, by inserting after "HOLDER"  
24 or airport gaming operation certificate holder

25 Amend Bill, page 46, line 28, by striking out "INTERACTIVE  
26 GAMING"

27 Amend Bill, page 47, lines 10 and 11, by striking out  
28 "INTERACTIVE GAMING AFFILIATES AND"

29 Amend Bill, page 48, line 15, by inserting after "HOLDER "

1           or interactive gaming licensee

2       Amend Bill, page 48, line 15, by inserting before

3       "INTERACTIVE"

4           authorized

5       Amend Bill, page 48, line 20, by inserting after "LICENSEES"

6           and the operation of slot machines at a nonprimary  
7           location by a Category 1 slot machine licensee

8       Amend Bill, page 49, line 18, by striking out "MACHINES" and  
9       inserting

10           machine system

11       Amend Bill, page 50, line 15, by inserting after "LOCATIONS"

12           and qualified airports

13       Amend Bill, page 51, line 13, by inserting after "BOARD"

14           , with the approval of the Governor,

15       Amend Bill, page 52, lines 13 through 15, by striking out "NO

16       LATER THAN 12 MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF" in line 13,

17       all of line 14 and "THEREAFTER, THE" in line 15 and inserting

18           The

19       Amend Bill, page 55, line 5, by striking out "DEFINITION OF

20       "FANTASY SPORTS."" and inserting

21           general overview of fantasy sports and legalized gaming  
22           in this Commonwealth.

23       Amend Bill, page 55, line 6, by striking out "THE DIFFERENT"

24       Amend Bill, page 55, line 6, by inserting after "SPORTS"

25           wagering

26       Amend Bill, page 55, line 8, by inserting after "FOR"

27           regulatory

28       Amend Bill, page 55, line 22, by striking out "FEDERAL AND"

29       where it occurs the first time

30       Amend Bill, page 55, line 22, by striking out "FEDERAL AND"

31       where it occurs the second time

1 Amend Bill, page 60, line 5, by striking out "REQUEST" and  
2 inserting  
3 petition

4 Amend Bill, page 60, line 6, by striking out "THROUGH  
5 REGULATION "

6 Amend Bill, page 60, line 14, by striking out "REQUEST" and  
7 inserting  
8 petition

9 Amend Bill, page 60, lines 15 and 16, by striking out "\_\_  
10 THROUGH REGULATION, "

11 Amend Bill, page 60, lines 23 and 24, by striking out  
12 "SUBSECTION (C)" and inserting  
13 subsections (c) and (c.1)

14 Amend Bill, page 61, line 6, by inserting after "A "  
15 one-time

16 Amend Bill, page 61, line 13, by inserting after "A "  
17 one-time

18 Amend Bill, page 71, line 8, by striking out "BOARD" and  
19 inserting  
20 bureau

21 Amend Bill, page 72, line 9, by inserting after "LICENSE"  
22 , permit, certificate or registration

23 Amend Bill, page 75, line 3, by inserting after "ADDITIONAL "  
24 gaming

25 Amend Bill, page 80, line 2, by striking out "DEPOSITED" and  
26 inserting  
27 distributed

28 Amend Bill, page 80, line 9, by striking out "DEPOSITED" and  
29 inserting  
30 distributed

1 Amend Bill, page 80, line 14, by striking out "DEPOSITED" and  
2 inserting

3 distributed

4 Amend Bill, page 81, line 26, by striking out "IS" and  
5 inserting

6 was

7 Amend Bill, page 82, line 25, by striking out "INCLUDED AN  
8 EXCEPTION THAT"

9 Amend Bill, page 82, lines 27 through 29, by striking out ",  
10 PROVIDED THAT" in line 27, all of line 28 and "STATE UNDER  
11 CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES" in line 29

12 Amend Bill, page 87, line 2, by inserting after "MEANS"  
13 , as approved by the board

14 Amend Bill, page 88, line 15, by inserting after "GAMING"  
15 and interactive gaming restricted areas

16 Amend Bill, page 88, line 27, by inserting after "EQUIPMENT"  
17 or devices

18 Amend Bill, page 88, line 27, by striking out "IS" and  
19 inserting

20 are

21 Amend Bill, page 89, line 6, by striking out "PERSONS" and  
22 inserting

23 registered players

24 Amend Bill, page 89, line 9, by striking out "SLOT MACHINE  
25 LICENSEE'S" and inserting

26 interactive gaming certificate holder's

27 Amend Bill, page 90, lines 21 and 22, by striking out "(A)  
28 (9), (12), (14) AND (15)(IX) AND (X)" and inserting

29 (a)(12), (14) and (15)(viii) and (ix)

30 Amend Bill, page 91, line 24, by inserting after "GAMES"

1 where it occurs the second time  
2 or variations thereof  
3 Amend Bill, page 93, line 13, by inserting after  
4 "CERTIFICATE"  
5 or an interactive gaming license  
6 Amend Bill, page 93, line 19, by inserting after  
7 "CERTIFICATE"  
8 or interactive gaming license  
9 Amend Bill, page 93, line 30, by striking out "INTERACTIVE  
10 GAMING" where it occurs the first time  
11 Amend Bill, page 94, lines 11 through 13, by striking out  
12 "SLOT" in line 11, all of line 12 and "GAMING OPERATOR" in line  
13 13 and inserting  
14 interactive gaming certificate holder or interactive  
15 gaming licensee  
16 Amend Bill, page 95, line 13, by striking out "INTERACTIVE  
17 GAMING AFFILIATE OR"  
18 Amend Bill, page 96, line 1, by striking out "OR  
19 ADMINISTERED" and inserting  
20 , administered or controlled  
21 Amend Bill, page 101, lines 22 and 23, by striking out  
22 "INTERACTIVE GAMING AFFILIATE AND"  
23 Amend Bill, page 101, line 24, by striking out "THE  
24 REASONABLE AND NECESSARY" and inserting  
25 Any additional  
26 Amend Bill, page 102, line 19, by inserting after  
27 "INVESTIGATION."  
28 The extension of suitability in accordance with this  
29 paragraph shall not relieve the holder of a valid license,  
30 permit, registration or certificate issued under this chapter  
31 from payment of all fees imposed under this chapter.

1 Amend Bill, page 103, line 8, by inserting after "HOLDERS"  
2 , as determined by the board  
3 Amend Bill, page 103, line 11, by inserting after "OWNED"  
4 by, affiliated with  
5 Amend Bill, page 103, line 13, by inserting after "CHAPTER."  
6 The board shall determine by regulation the criteria or  
7 conditions necessary to determine whether an interactive gaming  
8 operator is owned by, affiliated with or otherwise controlled by  
9 a slot machine licensee to effectuate the purpose of this  
10 subsection.  
11 Amend Bill, page 104, lines 10 and 11, by striking out "THE  
12 TEMPORARY" and inserting  
13 conditional  
14 Amend Bill, page 106, line 17, by inserting after  
15 "CERTIFICATE "  
16 and applications for an interactive gaming license  
17 Amend Bill, page 106, line 18, by inserting after "PETITION "  
18 or application  
19 Amend Bill, page 107, line 26, by inserting after "INTERNET"  
20 through the interactive gaming certificate holder's  
21 interactive gaming skin or portal or Internet website  
22 Amend Bill, page 108, line 12, by striking out "SLOT MACHINE  
23 LICENSEE" and inserting  
24 interactive gaming certificate holder  
25 Amend Bill, page 108, line 22, by striking out "PROOF" and  
26 inserting  
27 verification  
28 Amend Bill, page 108, line 29, by striking out "PROPER  
29 ADDRESS" and inserting  
30 address of record  
31 Amend Bill, page 108, line 30, by inserting after "MATERIALS"  
32 to the interactive gaming account holder  
33 Amend Bill, page 111, line 14, by striking out "AN ACCOUNT"



1 HOLDER'S" and inserting  
2 a registered player's  
3 Amend Bill, page 115, lines 14 through 17, by striking out "  
4 ANY INTERMEDIATE ROUTING OF" in line 14 and all of lines 15  
5 through 17  
6 Amend Bill, page 116, line 11, by striking out "INTERNET" and  
7 inserting  
8 interactive  
9 Amend Bill, page 116, line 29, by inserting after "FOR"  
10 interactive  
11 Amend Bill, page 117, line 4, by inserting after "DORMANT"  
12 interactive  
13 Amend Bill, page 117, line 20, by striking out "PROBATION"  
14 and inserting  
15 protection  
16 Amend Bill, page 117, line 25, by striking out "OF PERSONAL  
17 IDENTIFYING" and inserting  
18 and sharing of personal identifiable  
19 Amend Bill, page 117, line 28, by inserting after "ACCOUNTS."  
20 The procedures shall include the means by which an  
21 interactive gaming certificate holder or interactive gaming  
22 operator will provide notice to registered players related to  
23 its sharing of personal identifiable information. For the  
24 purpose of this paragraph, "personal identifiable  
25 information" shall mean any data or information that can be  
26 used, on its own or with other data or information, to  
27 identify, contact or otherwise locate a registered player,  
28 including a registered player's name, address, date of birth  
29 and Social Security number.  
30 Amend Bill, page 119, by inserting between lines 8 and 9  
31 (22) Procedures to govern emergencies, including  
32 suspected or actual cyber attacks, hacking or tampering with  
33 the interactive gaming certificate holder's interactive  
34 gaming portal, platform or Internet website.  
35 Amend Bill, page 121, line 8, by inserting after "CHAPTER"

1 and regulations of the board

2 Amend Bill, page 121, line 11, by striking out "AND" and  
3 inserting

4 or

5 Amend Bill, page 121, line 12, by striking out "AND" where it  
6 occurs the first time and inserting

7 or

8 Amend Bill, page 122, line 6, by inserting after "OWNED"  
9 , affiliated with

10 Amend Bill, page 122, lines 18 and 19, by striking out ", AN  
11 AFFILIATE OF AN INTERACTIVE GAMING CERTIFICATE HOLDER"

12 Amend Bill, page 122, line 20, by inserting after "OPERATOR"  
13 under subsection (a)(2)

14 Amend Bill, page 122, lines 28 and 29, by striking out "OR  
15 AFFILIATE OF AN INTERACTIVE GAMING OPERATOR UNDER SUBSECTION (A)  
16 (3)" and inserting

17 under subsection (a)(2)

18 Amend Bill, page 123, line 6, by striking out "AT A LICENSED  
19 FACILITY"

20 Amend Bill, page 126, line 23, by inserting after "HOLDING"  
21 , subsidiary

22 Amend Bill, page 127, lines 1 and 2, by striking out "ITS  
23 HOLDING OR INTERMEDIARY COMPANIES." and inserting

24 any holding, subsidiary or intermediary company of an  
25 interactive gaming certificate holder, interactive gaming  
26 operator or applicant.

27 Amend Bill, page 127, line 11, by striking out "THE" where it  
28 occurs the second time and inserting

29 an

30 Amend Bill, page 127, line 12, by inserting after "HOLDING"  
31 , subsidiary

1 Amend Bill, page 127, line 13, by inserting after "COMPANY "

2 of an interactive gaming certificate holder, interactive  
3 gaming operator or applicant

4 Amend Bill, page 127, line 25, by inserting after "AGREEMENT"

5 in accordance with section 1332 (relating to appointment  
6 of trustee)

7 Amend Bill, page 127, line 27, by striking out "AND ITS

8 RELEVANT" and inserting

9 or any

10 Amend Bill, page 127, line 28, by inserting after "COMPANY "

11 of an interactive gaming certificate holder, interactive  
12 gaming operator or applicant

13 Amend Bill, page 128, line 29, by inserting after "ACCESSING"

14 authorized

15 Amend Bill, page 131, line 13, by striking out the comma

16 after "CHAPTER" and inserting

17 and

18 Amend Bill, page 132, lines 5 and 6, by striking out "THE

19 TIMES DURING WHICH CASINO SIMULCASTING MAY BE CONDUCTED BY  
20 LICENSED GAMING ENTITIES."

21 Amend Bill, page 135, line 3, by striking out "AND THE

22 COMMISSIONS"

23 Amend Bill, page 135, line 21, by striking out "AND" and

24 inserting

25 , in consultation with

26 Amend Bill, page 135, line 21, by inserting a comma after

27 "COMMISSIONS"

28 Amend Bill, page 136, line 3, by striking out "AND" and

29 inserting

30 , in consultation with

31 Amend Bill, page 136, line 3, by inserting a comma after

1 "COMMISSIONS"

2 Amend Bill, page 137, lines 29 and 30; page 138, lines 1  
3 through 4; by striking out all of lines 29 and 30 on page 137,  
4 all of lines 1 through 3 and "(11)" in line 4 on page 138 and  
5 inserting

6 (10)

7 Amend Bill, page 138, line 7, by striking out "(12)" and  
8 inserting

9 (11)

10 Amend Bill, page 139, lines 23 through 27, by striking out  
11 all of said lines

12 Amend Bill, page 142, lines 16 through 19, by striking out ",  
13 WHICH SHALL BE OPEN" in line 16, all of lines 17 and 18 and  
14 "ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS" in line 19

15 Amend Bill, page 142, line 24, by striking out "JOINTLY"

16 Amend Bill, page 142, line 25, by striking out "AND" and  
17 inserting

18 , in consultation with

19 Amend Bill, page 142, line 28, by striking out "JOINTLY"

20 Amend Bill, page 142, line 28, by striking out "AND" and  
21 inserting

22 , in consultation with

23 Amend Bill, page 143, line 28, by striking out "OR" and  
24 inserting

25 , in consultation with the

26 Amend Bill, page 148, lines 8 and 9, by striking out "ALL  
27 REMAINING MONEY SHALL BE PAID TO THE" in line 8 and all of line

28 9

1 Amend Bill, page 151, line 1, by striking out "AND" and  
2 inserting

3 , in consultation with

4 Amend Bill, page 151, line 1, by inserting a comma after  
5 "COMMISSIONS"

6 Amend Bill, page 151, line 11, by striking out "OR THE  
7 COMMISSIONS"

8 Amend Bill, page 151, line 29, by striking out "AND" and  
9 inserting

10 , in consultation with

11 Amend Bill, page 151, line 29, by inserting a comma after  
12 "COMMISSIONS"

13 Amend Bill, page 152, line 13, by inserting after "ENTITY"  
14 that is a licensed corporation

15 Amend Bill, page 153, lines 10 through 18, by striking out  
16 all of lines 10 through 17 and "(4)" in line 18 and inserting  
17 (3)

18 Amend Bill, page 153, line 27, by striking out "(5)" and  
19 inserting

20 (4)

21 Amend Bill, page 154, line 3, by striking out "(6)" and  
22 inserting

23 (5)

24 Amend Bill, page 154, line 4, by striking out "(5)" and  
25 inserting

26 (4)

27 Amend Bill, page 154, line 9, by striking out "(7)" and  
28 inserting

29 (6)

30 Amend Bill, page 154, line 26, by striking out "(A) (4), (5)"

1 AND (6)" and inserting  
2 (a) (3), (4) and (5)  
3 Amend Bill, page 155, lines 2 and 3, by striking out "(A) (4),  
4 (5) AND (6)" and inserting  
5 (a) (3), (4) and (5)  
6 Amend Bill, page 156, line 12, by striking out "13D07(A) (4),  
7 (5) AND (6)" and inserting  
8 13D07(a) (3), (4) and (5)  
9 Amend Bill, page 159, line 24, by striking out "SUBSECTION"  
10 and inserting  
11 section  
12 Amend Bill, page 162, line 29, by inserting after "GAMING "  
13 operation  
14 Amend Bill, page 163, line 23, by inserting after "APPLICANT"  
15 , and the name, business address and contact information  
16 of the airport authority and the location of the qualified  
17 airport  
18 Amend Bill, page 165, line 1, by inserting after "AIRPORT."  
19 The agreement shall identify the members of the  
20 governing board of the airport authority and all employees of  
21 the airport authority who, directly or indirectly, regulate  
22 the use and control of the qualified airport and who will  
23 oversee airport gaming at the qualified airport.  
24 Amend Bill, page 165, line 4, by striking out "(9), (10) AND  
25 (11)" and inserting  
26 (8), (9) and (10)  
27 Amend Bill, page 165, line 13, by striking out the period  
28 after "BOARD" and inserting  
29 , and the applicant has an agreement with the airport  
30 authority authorizing the placement of slot machines at the  
31 qualified airport.  
32 Amend Bill, page 168, line 30, by striking out "ARE  
33 COMPATIBLE AND COMPLY" and inserting  
34 have been approved by the board and are compatible

1 Amend Bill, page 170, line 30, by inserting after "A"  
2 current

3 Amend Bill, page 171, lines 5 through 7, by striking out "  
4 AND CONSENT FOR THE BOARD TO OBTAIN COPIES OF" in line 5, all of  
5 line 6 and "CONNECTION THEREWITH" in line 7

6 Amend Bill, page 171, line 16, by striking out "LICENSE"  
7 where it occurs the second time and inserting  
8 occupation permit

9 Amend Bill, page 187, line 12, by striking out "AN" and  
10 inserting  
11 a financial

12 Amend Bill, page 187, line 13, by striking out "HOLD  
13 EMPLOYMENT WITH," and inserting  
14 be employed by or

15 Amend Bill, page 187, line 19, by inserting after "HOLDING"  
16 , subsidiary

17 Amend Bill, page 187, lines 20 through 23, by striking out  
18 "OR ANY INTERACTIVE" in line 20, all of lines 21 and 22 and  
19 "RESPECT THERETO," in line 23

20 Amend Bill, page 187, line 28, by inserting after "MATTER."  
21 The financial interest and employment prohibitions under  
22 this paragraph shall remain in effect for one year following  
23 termination of the individual's status as an executive-level  
24 public employee, public official or party officer.

25 Amend Bill, page 188, lines 5 through 8, by striking out "OR  
26 INTERMEDIARY COMPANY WITH RESPECT THERETO OR ANY" in line 5, all  
27 of lines 6 and 7 and "INTERACTIVE GAMING LICENSE OR ANY HOLDING"  
28 in line 8 and inserting  
29 , subsidiary

30 Amend Bill, page 191, line 2, by striking out "CONDUCTED" and  
31 inserting

1     managed, administered or controlled  
2     Amend Bill, page 191, line 3, by inserting after  
3     "SIMULCASTING"  
4     is conducted  
5     Amend Bill, page 194, line 2, by inserting after "LOCATION"  
6     and the specified area of a qualified airport  
7     Amend Bill, page 198, line 20, by inserting after "AN "  
8     authorized  
9     Amend Bill, page 198, line 21, by inserting after "THE "  
10  where it occurs the second time  
11     authorized  
12     Amend Bill, page 199, line 21, by inserting after "LOCATION"  
13     and the specified area of a qualified airport  
14     Amend Bill, page 199, line 27, by inserting after "LICENSEE "  
15     or other such person  
16     Amend Bill, page 200, line 3, by striking out "OR" and  
17  inserting a comma  
  
18     Amend Bill, page 200, line 3, by inserting after "LICENSEE "  
19     or other such person  
20     Amend Bill, page 206, line 6, by inserting after "FOR "  
21     each year of  
22     Amend Bill, page 208, line 12, by inserting after "CASINO"  
23     liquor  
24     Amend Bill, page 210, line 2, by striking out "1307" and  
25  inserting  
26     1305